

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 110th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 11, 2018, 1:00 PM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

cting City Vice Mayor, Temporary Presiding Officer
angguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-
x Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
x Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Acting City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCREDITATION OF NORTHLANDIA TRANSPORT SERVICE MULTIPURPOSE COOPERATIVE (NORTRANSMPC) AS A CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATION BASED IN TUGUEGARAO CITY PURSUANT TO DILG MC NO. 2016-97

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) has issued Memorandum Circular No. 2016-97 "Accreditation of Civil Society Organizations and Selection of Representatives to the Local Special Bodies" dated July 19, 2016;

WHEREAS, the said Memorandum Circular reiterates the provisions of the Local Government Code relative to the accreditation of civil society organizations and in the selection of representatives to the local special bodies to strengthen their participation in local governance and development processes;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City recognizes the vital role of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) which include non-stock and non-profit associations, non-governmental organizations, people's organizations, civil organizations, cooperatives, social movements and professional and business groups in nation building and their collective efforts towards progress;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City through the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics has reviewed and recommended the approval of the application for accreditation of the Northlandia Transport Service Multipurpose Cooperative (NORTRANSMPC) having complied with the administrative and documentary requirements;

WHEREAS, the accreditation shall be valid upon the approval of this resolution up to June 30, 2019;



WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City reserves the right to revoke and/or cancel the accreditation in the event that the said cooperative fails to comply with its undertakings or for any violation of existing laws, rules and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to accredit Northlandia Transport Service Multipurpose Cooperative (NORTRANSMPC) as a Civil Society Organization based in Tuguegarao City pursuant to DILG MC No. 2016-97 to entitle it with prerogatives and privileges stated therein.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to Northlandia Transport Service Multipurpose Cooperative (NORTRANSMPC) for information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

ctaly to the Sanggunian

HON. DANILO L. BACCAY

Acting City Vice Mayor Temporary Presiding Officer Date: DEC 1 2 2018